
Draft version October 20, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

Hubble WFC3 Spectroscopy of the Rocky Planet L 98-59 b: No Evidence for a Cloud-Free

Primordial Atmosphere

Li Zhou,1, 2 Bo Ma,1, 2 Yonghao Wang,1, 2 and Yinan Zhu3

1School of Physics and Astronomy, Sun Yat-sen University, Zhuhai 519082, China
2Center of CSST in the great bay area, Sun Yat-sen University, Zhuhai 519082, China

3National Astronomical Observatories, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100101, China

ABSTRACT

We are using archived data from HST of transiting exoplanet L 98-59 b to place constraints on its

potentially hot atmosphere. We analyze the data from five transit visits and extract the final combined

transmission spectrum using Iraclis. Then we use the inverse atmospheric retrieval code TauREx to

analyze the combined transmission spectrum. There is a weak absorption feature near 1.40 µm and

1.55 µm in the transmission spectrum, which can be modeled by a cloudy atmosphere with abundant

HCN. However, the unrealistically high abundance of HCN derived cannot be explained by any equi-

librium chemical model with reasonable assumptions. Thus, the likeliest scenario is that L 98-59 b has

a flat, featureless transmission spectrum in the WFC3/G141 bandpass due to a thin atmosphere with

high mean molecular weight, an atmosphere with an opaque aerosol layer, or no atmosphere, and it is

very unlikely for L 98-59 b to have a clear hydrogen-dominated primary atmosphere. Due to the narrow

wavelength coverage and low spectral resolution of HST/WFC3 G141 grism observation, we cannot

tell these different scenarios apart. Our simulation shows future higher precision measurements over

wider wavelengths from the James Webb Space Telescope (JWST) can be used to better characterize

the planetary atmosphere of L 98-59 b.

1. INTRODUCTION

With the development of instruments and observing

techniques, exoplanet science is one of the fastest de-

veloping sciences in astronomy. As more and more ex-

oplanets are discovered, studying the detailed proper-

ties of individual exoplanets is just as important and

popular as discovering more exoplanets. For example,

characterization of an exoplanet’s atmosphere is vital

for understanding the interior and global properties of

a planet. There are more and more studies about the

atmospheres of gaseous giant planets. However, due to

the lower transit depth, the atmospheres of terrestrial

planets are more difficult to detect using transmission

spectra than those of gas giant planets. Thus, atmo-

spheric studies of small rocky planets orbiting nearby

bright stars are still pretty rare.

The primary atmosphere of a terrestrial planet may

have been removed or replaced by a secondary atmo-

sphere with a higher mean molecular weight (Madhusud-

han 2019), which makes it much harder to trace where

mabo8@mail.sysu.edu.cn

the planet was born. During the process of establishing a

secondary atmosphere, a variety of related physical and

chemical processes can provide us with the opportunity

to detect bio-signatures on possible habitable planets.

For now, there are only a few tentative studies about

the atmospheres of small planets using spectral data

from the Hubble Space Telescope (HST)/Wide Field
Camera 3 (WFC3). Some of these studies are summa-

rized as below. The highly irradiated super-Earth, 55

Cancri e, was found to have hydrogen cyanide (HCN,

Tsiaras et al. 2016b) in its atmosphere. TRAPPIST-

1 b and c, two Earth-sized terrestrial planets discov-

ered in de Wit et al. (2016), do not have a cloud-free

hydrogen-dominated atmosphere. There are no obvi-

ous absorption features in the transmission spectra of

GJ 1214b (Teq = 596 K, R = 2.742 R⊕, Cloutier et al.

2021,) and HD 97658b (Teq = 751 K, R = 2.12 R⊕, Ellis

et al. 2021), may have a cloudy atmosphere containing

molecules heavier than hydrogen(Kreidberg et al. 2014;

Knutson et al. 2014). Water vapor discoveries have been

reported in the atmosphere of two habitable zone super-

Earths, LHS 1140 b (Teq = 235 K, R = 1.7 R⊕) and

K2-18 b (Mp = 7.96 ± 1.91 M⊕, Rp = 2.279 ± 0.0026

R⊕) (Edwards et al. 2021; Tsiaras et al. 2019). How-

ar
X

iv
:2

21
0.

10
69

9v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.E

P]
  1

9 
O

ct
 2

02
2

mailto: mabo8@mail.sysu.edu.cn


2 Zhou et al.

ever, the exact nature of the atmospheres of some of

these exoplanets mentioned above is still highly debated

(Zhang et al. 2021, for example). With some upcoming

astronomical observing facilities (e.g., JWST and Ariel),

more constraints will be put on the atmospheric prop-

erties of terrestrial exoplanets.

L 98-59 is a nearby (10.6 pc) bright (K = 7.1 mag)

M3 dwarf star. Three terrestrial exoplanets have been

discovered by the Transiting Exoplanet Survey Satellite

(TESS) orbiting L 98-59, with a radius ranging from

0.8 to 1.6 R⊕ (Kostov et al. 2019b; Cloutier et al. 2019).

Their orbital periods are very short, ranging from 2.25 to

7.45 days. As the innermost one in this multi-planet sys-

tem, L 98-59 b has the lowest-mass by far measured for

any exoplanet using the radial velocity technique (De-

mangeon et al. 2021). Pidhorodetska et al. (2021) have

evaluated the detectability of molecular features in the

planetary atmosphere with HST and JWST using sim-

ulated transmission spectra.

Here we present an atmospheric study of L 98-59 b

by analyzing the transmission spectral data obtained

with the G141 grism of HST/WFC3. The outline of

this study is as follows. We first describe the raw data

reduction process using the Iraclis pipeline in Sec 2 and

how we retrieve the atmospheric properties of L 98-59 b

using the TauRex code in Sec 3. Then in Sec 4, we

present our main analysis results and discussion. Fi-

nally, we give our conclusion in Sec 5.

2. DATA REDUCTION ANALYSIS

The spatially scanned transiting observations of L 98-

59 b taken between February 9th, 2020 and Feb 24th,

2021 using the HST/WFC3 G141 infrared grism (1.088

- 1.68 µm), are downloaded from the public Mikulski

Archive for Space Telescopes (HST proposal 15856, PI:

Thomas Barclay).

There were a total of five transits observed for L 98-59

b during that period. The observations were acquired

using the 512 × 512 sub-array and the SPARS25 sample

sequence with an exposure time of 69.62 s. With a scan

rate of 0.496 ′′/s, the total scan length was 37.919 ′′.

We reduce these transit data using Iraclis, an open

source pipeline designed and validated for the reduction

of HST/WFC3 spatially scanning data (Tsiaras et al.

2016a,b ) and available at GitHub1. The following steps

were used for the reduction of the raw spectroscopic data

with Iraclis: zero-read subtraction, reference pixel cor-

rection, non-linearity correction, dark current subtrac-

tion, gain conversion, sky background subtraction, cali-

1 https://github.com/ucl-exoplanets/Iraclis

Table 1. Parameters of L 98-59 b taken from Demangeon
et al. (2021), which are applied in Iraclis and TauRex.

Stellar Parameters

[Fe/H](dex) -0.46 ± 0.26

Teff(K) 3415 ± 135

M∗(M�) 0.273 ± 0.030

R∗(R�) 0.303 +0.026
−0.023

log(g∗)(cgs) 4.86 ± 0.13

Planetary Parameters

Teq(K) 627 +33
−36

Mp(M⊕) 0.40 +0.16
−0.15

Rp(R⊕) 0.85 +0.061
−0.047

Transit Parameters

T0(BJD) 2458366.17067 +0.00036
−0.00033

P(days) 2.2531136 +0.0000012
−0.0000015

Rp/R∗ 0.02512 +0.00072
−0.00064

a(AU) 0.02191 +0.00080
−0.00084

a/R∗ 15.0 +1.4
−1.0

i(deg) 87.71 +1.16
−0.44

bration, flat-field correction, bad pixels, and cosmic-ray

correction. Please see Tsiaras et al. (2016a,b, 2018) for

more details regarding these reduction steps.

Then we extract the white and spectral light curves

from the reduced spectroscopic data. The extraction

region and extracted 1D spectrum are presented in Fig-

ure 1. The specific geometric distortions of the spectro-

scopic images caused by the motion of the instrument

in the scanning mode were taken into account. The

position shifts are shown in Figure 2. In our analysis,

we exclude the first orbit of each transit visit because

of a stronger wavelength-dependent ramp. The limb-

darkening coefficients are calculated from a non-linear

limb-darkening model (Claret 2000) using the stellar

parameters of L 98-59 and the Phoenix stellar model

(Claret 2018). The stellar parameters used in the light

curve fitting are taken from Demangeon et al. (2021) and

are listed in Table 1. We present the limb-darkening co-

efficients in Table 2.

When fitting the white light curves with a transit

model, we set the mid-transit time and the ratio be-

tween the planet radius and the host star radius as free

https://github.com/ucl-exoplanets/Iraclis


Hubble WFC3 Spectroscopy of the Rocky Planet L 98-59 b 3

Table 2. The transit depths in different wavelength bins.

(Rp/R∗)2(ppm)

λ1 (µm) λ2 (µm) Visit 1 Visit 2 Visit 3 Visit 4 Visit 5 Weighted Average

1.1153 1.1372 645.25 ± 58 595.33 ± 53 709.06 ± 56 598.0 ± 47 684.51 ± 51 646.25 ± 22

1.1372 1.1583 679.39 ± 45 624.83 ± 41 689.21 ± 37 548.58 ± 46 567.37 ± 45 633.52 ± 22

1.1583 1.1789 751.43 ± 44 689.85 ± 44 688.7 ± 40 642.95 ± 40 627.01 ± 47 681.32 ± 22

1.1789 1.1987 658.37 ± 50 680.27 ± 45 724.22 ± 38 613.01 ± 41 743.39 ± 44 683.09 ± 22

1.1987 1.2180 683.83 ± 43 646.41 ± 44 718.05 ± 44 694.1 ± 39 739.68 ± 48 695.87 ± 22

1.2180 1.2370 677.88 ± 41 608.73 ± 41 731.76 ± 40 731.5 ± 40 581.93 ± 44 669.70 ± 22

1.2370 1.2559 629.98 ± 42 650.36 ± 44 643.78 ± 35 662.38 ± 46 761.4 ± 37 672.26 ± 22

1.2559 1.2751 665.05 ± 37 588.46 ± 43 674.44 ± 40 720.14 ± 34 699.16 ± 54 671.20 ± 22

1.2751 1.2944 765.4 ± 41 627.03 ± 39 668.02 ± 39 732.07 ± 42 694.81 ± 43 691.18 ± 22

1.2944 1.3132 651.22 ± 38 610.17 ± 38 689.57 ± 38 660.51 ± 41 762.37 ± 46 667.14 ± 22

1.3132 1.3320 688.28 ± 38 598.81 ± 45 737.05 ± 41 685.85 ± 45 724.01 ± 41 684.70 ± 22

1.3320 1.3509 672.42 ± 40 615.58 ± 37 705.26 ± 43 613.21 ± 41 712.07 ± 41 665.02 ± 22

1.3509 1.3701 662.96 ± 49 578.78 ± 43 703.64 ± 41 713.9 ± 46 707.76 ± 47 675.52 ± 22

1.3701 1.3900 686.03 ± 40 566.08 ± 38 748.49 ± 35 713.52 ± 41 705.19 ± 53 680.49 ± 22

1.3900 1.4100 714.95 ± 38 625.51 ± 44 738.81 ± 38 648.56 ± 37 741.06 ± 40 697.93 ± 22

1.4100 1.4303 677.26 ± 44 650.65 ± 44 775.89 ± 33 676.22 ± 39 735.16 ± 40 712.00 ± 22

1.4303 1.4509 624.61 ± 43 679.29 ± 38 686.32 ± 33 652.23 ± 30 681.06 ± 41 668.31 ± 22

1.4509 1.4721 718.08 ± 40 657.39 ± 44 674.02 ± 39 650.47 ± 39 728.44 ± 51 685.98 ± 22

1.4721 1.4941 702.75 ± 39 652.01 ± 39 740.52 ± 34 659.62 ± 35 672.29 ± 41 689.61 ± 22

1.4941 1.5165 640.03 ± 42 642.43 ± 46 754.34 ± 34 596.47 ± 40 705.65 ± 43 675.71 ± 22

1.5165 1.5395 703.8 ± 40 734.88 ± 48 740.23 ± 39 602.52 ± 33 680.89 ± 42 681.45 ± 22

1.5395 1.5636 704.98 ± 37 797.13 ± 44 710.15 ± 36 704.32 ± 35 710.06 ± 49 718.87 ± 22

1.5636 1.5889 735.58 ± 37 693.72 ± 41 747.85 ± 39 744.42 ± 43 680.77 ± 40 720.09 ± 22

1.5889 1.6153 628.66 ± 38 630.33 ± 34 710.26 ± 34 621.54 ± 34 624.5 ± 42 646.05 ± 22

1.6153 1.6436 632.81 ± 35 623.13 ± 36 675.7 ± 38 642.63 ± 34 686.16 ± 48 650.16 ± 22

parameters, while other stellar, planetary, and orbital

parameters are fixed. In the second observation, we ex-

clude two defect points with large deviations from the

whole. In panels a and b of Figure 4, we present the

white light curves together with the best fitting model

and residuals for the 5 transit visits. Then we fitted

spectral light curves with a fixed mid-transit time de-

rived from white light curve fitting and set the planet

and stellar radius ratio as free parameters. The spectral

light curve fits are shown in Figure 3, where an offset

has been applied for clarity.

The spectra of 5 individual visits and the final com-

bined spectrum are shown in the right panel of Figure 4.

The final combined transmission spectrum was obtained

by calculating a weighted average of five transits spectra.

Before combining the five visits into a weighted-average

spectrum, we checked that the fitted transit depths in

each bin are drawn from the same distribution and there

are no significant outliers. Compared with the combined

spectrum, most of the data points from individual vis-

its demonstrate < 2σ spread. And removing the out-

lying visit data in these spectrum bins has no appre-

ciable effect on the final spectrum. We therefore keep

all five visits when calculating the average transit depth

for each wavelength bin. The final measurement uncer-
tainty across the WFC3/G141 bandpass was estimated

by calculating the standard deviation of the residuals

when subtracting the combined spectrum from spectrum

of individual visit, which is ∼22 ppm. Therefore, we will

take 22 ppm as the precision of the final combined trans-

mission spectrum in our remaining analysis.

3. ATMOSPHERIC MODELING

To retrieve the atmospheric parameters of L 98-59 b,

we use the most recent version of the public available

code TauRex32 (Al-Refaie et al. 2021; Waldmann et al.

2015a,b) . Based on a Bayesian atmospheric retrieval

framework, TauRex3 maps the parameter space of a

planetary atmospheric model and finds the best fit to

2 https://github.com/ucl-exoplanets/TauREx3 public

https://github.com/ucl-exoplanets/TauREx3_public


4 Zhou et al.

(a)

(b)

Figure 1. (a) The detector image of forward scan in the
first visit. The zeroth order and first order can be seen, from
which we extract the spectrum . Flux in the white region
is estimated. The region in the white square is photometric
aperture. (b) Extracted 1D spectrum using Iraclis.

the observed spectrum using the nested sampling code

MultiNest (Buchner et al. 2014). For our analysis, we

set the live points number to 1500 and the tolerance

evidence to 0.5 in the retrieval code. Due to the nar-

row wavelength coverage of our observed data, we typ-

ically only probe a very restricted range of the planet’s

temperature–pressure profile. Here we adopted a plane-

tary atmosphere model with an isothermal temperature-

pressure profile, a constant molecular abundance at each

layer of the atmosphere, and 100 plane-parallel layers

with pressure ranging from 10−3 to 107 Pa. We select

two uniform priors, 0.6 Teq to 1.6 Teq for planet tem-

Figure 2. Vertical (∆y) and horizontal (∆x) shifts for each
image relative to the first one, the sky ratio and raw flux of
each image in the visit. Black: forward scan. Red: reverse
scan. Here we take the first visit for example.

perature and 0.5 Rp to 1.5 Rp for planet radius, where

Teq = 627 K is the planet’s equilibrium temperature.
For the opacity sources, we initially assume the atmo-

sphere is dominated by H2 and He with the ratio fixed

to He/H2 = 0.17. Then, to model the transmission

spectrum, we introduce additional active trace-gases,

including HCN (Barber et al. 2014), CH4 (Yurchenko

& Tennyson 2014), NH3 (Coles et al. 2019), CO (Li

et al. 2015), CO2 (Rothman et al. 2010), H2O (Polyan-

sky et al. 2018), TiO (McKemmish et al. 2019), and

VO (McKemmish et al. 2016). The line lists are taken

from ExoMol (Tennyson et al. 2016; Chubb et al. 2021),

HITEMP (Rothman et al. 2010) and HITRAN (Roth-

man et al. 1987). All of our models include collision-

induced absorption (CIA) of H2-H2 (Abel et al. 2011;

Fletcher et al. 2018) and H2-He (Abel et al. 2012),

Rayleigh scattering. Clouds are modeled as gray clouds

(Lee et al. 2013), with the cloud top pressure ranging



Hubble WFC3 Spectroscopy of the Rocky Planet L 98-59 b 5

-0.04 -0.02 0.00 0.02 0.04
phase

0.96

0.97

0.98

0.99

1.00

No
rm

al
ise

d 
Fl

ux

=1.126
=1.148
=1.169
=1.189
=1.208
=1.228
=1.246
=1.266
=1.285
=1.304
=1.323
=1.341
=1.361
=1.380
=1.400
=1.420
=1.441
=1.462
=1.483
=1.505
=1.528
=1.552
=1.576
=1.602
=1.629

White

de trended

-0.04 -0.02 0.00 0.02 0.04

=1.29 2=1.06 AC=0.01
=1.04 2=1.06 AC=0.13
=1.09 2=1.06 AC=0.14
=1.16 2=1.06 AC=0.16
=1.04 2=1.06 AC=0.09
=1.05 2=1.06 AC=0.23
=1.08 2=1.06 AC=0.06
=0.97 2=1.05 AC=0.04
=1.03 2=1.06 AC=0.18
=0.98 2=1.06 AC=0.19
=0.97 2=1.06 AC=0.15
=1.03 2=1.06 AC=0.16
=1.28 2=1.06 AC=0.08
=1.04 2=1.06 AC=0.02
=1.0 2=1.06 AC=0.12
=1.11 2=1.05 AC=0.12
=1.11 2=0.99 AC=0.28
=1.05 2=1.06 AC=0.1
=0.99 2=1.05 AC=0.16
=1.09 2=1.06 AC=0.15
=1.05 2=1.06 AC=0.06
=0.98 2=1.06 AC=0.13
=0.99 2=1.06 AC=0.3
=1.04 2=1.06 AC=0.22
=0.95 2=1.06 AC=0.08
=2.62 2=1.1 AC=0.25

residuals

Figure 3. Spectral light curves for the transmission spectra. Left panel: the detrended spectral light curves with best-fit model
plotted. The right panel reveals the residuals. For each spectra, we present the values of σ, chi-square (χ2) and the AC.

from 10−2 to 107 Pa. N2 is an inactive gas in the atmo-

sphere over the HST/WFC3 spectral wavelength range,

which only contributes to the mean molecular weight.

Thus, to evaluate whether L 98-59 b can have a heavy

secondary atmosphere (Mugnai et al. 2021), we will add

N2 (Western et al. 2018) to some of the atmospheric

models later.

We run two initial retrievals aiming at identifying the

most likely trace gases, one in which the trace-gas abun-

dance is set to vary from 10−12 to 10−1 in volume mixing

ratios (VMR), and the other one from 10−12 to 1. This

will allow a larger degree of freedom when exploring

the parameter space of active trace gases abundances.

Based on the results of two initial fittings, HCN is the

only actively absorbing molecule that emerges. There-

fore, we choose to evaluate five atmospheric models in

our second round of retrieval in Sec 4, four with HCN

and one without HCN: a cloud-free atmosphere contain-

ing only HCN (model 1), a cloud-free atmosphere con-

taining HCN and N2 (model 2), an atmosphere contain-

ing clouds and HCN (model 3), an atmosphere contain-

ing clouds, HCN and N2 (model 4), and a pure cloudy

atmosphere (model 5).

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

To evaluate the goodness of fitting and detection sig-

nificance of an atmospheric model, we use χ2 value,

Bayesian evidence, and the atmospheric detectability in-

dex (ADI Tsiaras et al. 2018), which are summarized in



6 Zhou et al.

0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04
0.995

0.996

0.997

0.998

0.999

1.000

No
rm

al
ize

d 
De

tre
nd

ed
 F

lu
x

(a)

visit1
visit2
visit3
visit4
visit5

0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04
Phase

400

200

0

200

400

Re
sid

ua
ls 

[p
pm

]

(b)

1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6
500

600

700

800

(R
p/R

*)
2  [

pp
m

] 

(c)
clouds+HCN+N2 model
combined

1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6

30

40

50

60

Un
ce

rta
in

ty
 [p

pm
]

(d)
combined

1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6
Wavelength [ m]

3

2

1

0

1

2 (e)

Figure 4. The panels (a) and (b) show the white light curves and residuals for best-fit models of 5 individual transit observations,
respectively. Panel (c): transmission spectrum collected from each visit (colored data points) and the final combined transmission
spectrum (black data points). Panel (d): uncertainty of each data point. Panel (e): deviation from the weighted-average
spectrum, in unit of sigma, for each data point.

Table 3. The ADI is a positively defined Bayes fac-

tor (Kass & Raftery 1995) between models with active

trace molecules and a pure cloudy model, where a value

of greater than 3 means a significant detection. Table 3

also includes the n-σ values, where 3.0σ indicates a mod-

erate to strong detection (Benneke & Seager 2013). The

n-σ values are calculated with reference to Equation(10)

and Equation(11) in Benneke & Seager (2013). The

best-fit models are presented in Figure 5, and param-

eter results are summarized in Table 3 and Table 4.

4.1. Atmospheric Models with HCN

By visually inspecting the combined spectrum, we find

two weak absorption features centered near 1.40 and

1.55 µm in the transmission spectrum of L 98-59 b shown

in Figure 5. These features can be explained by the

presence of HCN in its atmosphere, which is also sup-

ported by the initial retrieval results. For all the models

with HCN included (models 1, 2, 3 and 4), the model

with clouds, HCN and N2 (model 4) yields the highest

Bayesian evidence and ADI value, which is also shown

Figure 4 and 5, with 1σ (shadow regions with heavier

gray) and 2σ (shadow regions with lighter gray) uncer-

tainties over-plotted.

Figure 6 presents the posterior distributions of the re-

trieved parameters from this model 4, such as planet

radius, equilibrium temperature, molecular abundance

mixing ratios, surface pressure of the gray cloud, and

mean molecular weight. The scale height of the atmo-

sphere is about 49 km (∼ 12 ppm) with T = 593.7 K,

µ = 11.68 amu, and Rp = 0.06 RJup. The posterior

distribution of the surface pressure, which is the pres-

sure at the top of a fully opaque cloud deck, peaks

around 10−3 bar. The abundance of HCN is 10−0.63
+0.44
−2.51 ,

which is much higher than the HCN abundance results

from super-Earth 55 Cancri e (Tsiaras et al. 2016b) and

GJ 1132 b (Swain et al. 2021).

To extend the wavelength coverage, we also ran atmo-

sphere retrieval by including data from the TESS mis-



Hubble WFC3 Spectroscopy of the Rocky Planet L 98-59 b 7

Table 3. Statistical values of different models: Bayesian evidences, χ2, ADI and Sigma.

HST

model descriptions VMR priors log10(E) χ2 ADI Sigma

model 1 HCN 10−12 ∼ 1 227.025 ± 0.071 18.583 - -

model 2 HCN+N2 10−12 ∼ 1 227.925 ± 0.068 16.628 - -

model 3 clouds+HCN 10−12 ∼ 1 229.563 ± 0.065 14.028 1.023 2.04σ

model 4 clouds+HCN+N2 10−12 ∼ 1 229.740 ± 0.064 14.025 1.2 2.14σ

model 5 clouds - 228.540 ± 0.055 24.131 - -

HST+TESS

model 4 clouds+HCN+N2 10−12 ∼ 1 238.019 ± 0.064 14.345 1.031 2.04 σ

model 5 clouds - 236.988 ± 0.055 24.318 - -

Table 4. The best fit model parameters of different models.

model descriptions VMR priors Rp(RJup) Tequ(K) log(P)(Pa) µ (amu)

model 4 clouds+HCN+N2 10−12 ∼ 1 0.06+0.01
−0.01 593.70+199.8

−153.92 2.02+1.76
−1.08 11.68+9.21

−6.04

model 5 clouds - 0.06+0.01
−0.01 441.55+97.94

−62.51 4.87+1.45
−1.31 2.30+0.00

−0.00

sion (Demangeon et al. 2021). The fitting results are

shown in Table 3. Among all the models with HCN in-

cluded, model 4 still shows the highest statistical signifi-

cance. However, according to Benneke & Seager (2013),

the difference in Bayesian evidence between different

models is too small to give a conclusive result.

In Sec 4.2, we will calculate the abundance of HCN

using an equilibrium chemistry model. We will show

that the high value of HCN abundance derived above

cannot be explained by an equilibrium chemical model

assuming a reasonable C/O ratio and metallicity, thus

is likely to be nonphysical and should be discarded.

4.2. HCN Abundance from Equilibrium Chemistry

We find the transmission spectrum of L 98-59 b is best

fitted by the model with abundant HCN in a high mean

molecular weight atmosphere. HCN is a fundamental

molecule in the origins of life. In atmospheres, HCN

generally forms out of the reactive radicals left over from

methane and nitrogen dissociation by ultraviolet light,

galactic cosmic rays, and lightning (Catling & Kasting

2017; Hörst 2017; Pearce et al. 2022). The most HCN-

rich atmosphere in the solar system belongs to Titan

1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6
Wavelength [ m]

620

640

660

680

700

720

740

(R
p/R

*)
2  [

pp
m

] 

model 4
model 5

Observed

Figure 5. The spectrum of different atmospheric models of
HST/WFC3.

(several parts per thousand in the upper atmosphere,

Koskinen et al. 2011). Previously HCN has been de-

tected in the atmosphere of the highly irradiated super-



8 Zhou et al.

Rp = 0.06+0.01
0.01

45
0

60
0

75
0

90
0

T

T = 593.70+199.80
153.92

10
.0

7.5

5.0

2.5

0.0

lo
g(

HC
N)

log(HCN) = 0.63+0.44
2.51

10
.0

7.5

5.0

2.5

0.0

lo
g(

N 2
)

log(N2) = 5.50+4.98
4.51

0

2

4

6

lo
g(

P c
lo

ud
s)

log(Pclouds) = 2.02+1.76
1.08

0.0
6

0.0
7

0.0
8

0.0
9

Rp

0

20

40

 (d
er

iv
ed

)

45
0

60
0

75
0

90
0

T
10

.0 7.5 5.0 2.5 0.0

log(HCN)
10

.0 7.5 5.0 2.5 0.0

log(N2)
0 2 4 6

log(Pclouds)
0 20 40

 (derived)

 (derived) = 11.68+9.21
6.04

Figure 6. The atmospheric retrieval parameters of the best-fit model (model 4) for L 98-59 b.



Hubble WFC3 Spectroscopy of the Rocky Planet L 98-59 b 9

Rp = 0.06+0.01
0.01

45
0

60
0

75
0

90
0

T

T = 441.55+97.94
62.51

0

2

4

6

lo
g(

P c
lo

ud
s)

log(Pclouds) = 4.87+1.45
1.31

0.0
6

0.0
7

0.0
8

0.0
9

0.1
0

Rp

2.2
0

2.2
5

2.3
0

2.3
5

2.4
0

 (d
er

iv
ed

)

45
0

60
0

75
0

90
0

T

0 2 4 6

log(Pclouds)
2.2

0
2.2

5
2.3

0
2.3

5
2.4

0

 (derived)

 (derived) = 2.30+0.00
0.00

Figure 7. Same as Figure 6, but for the flat-line pure cloudy model (model 5).



10 Zhou et al.

Earth 55 Cancri e (Tsiaras et al. 2016b) and GJ 1132 b

(Swain et al. 2021). Please also see Mugnai et al. (2021)

for their study on GJ 1132 b, in which no evidence was

found for HCN absorption in the HST transmission spec-

trum. Swain et al. (2021) explored several scenarios in

which GJ 1132 b reestablished an atmosphere with HCN

and CH4 after the loss of its primary atmosphere, which

included mantle outgassing, volcanic activity caused by

tidal heating, and lightening. Because L 98-59 b is lo-

cated in a packed planetary system and has an orbital

eccentricity of 0.1 (Demangeon et al. 2021), gravita-

tional forces from the central star and other planets can

squeeze the planet and cause strong internal tidal heat-

ing. Thus, for L 98-59 b, it likely has lost its primary

H2 dominated atmosphere due to photo-evaporation be-

cause of the close proximity to its central star. Then the

high–molecular weight secondary atmosphere with HCN

was revived by the volcanic and mantle outgassing pro-

cesses from tidal heating.

However, the HCN abundance derived in Sec 4.1 seems

really high. To check if such a high HCN abundance in

the atmosphere of L 98-59 b is plausible, we apply the

state-of-the-art chemical equilibrium code of FastChem

(Stock et al. 2018, 2022) to calculate the gas phase chem-

ical composition under thermochemical equilibrium ap-

proximation for a given temperature and pressure 3.

We set the temperature to 627 K and the pressure to

1 mbar. We first investigate the impact of C/O ratio

on the HCN abundance by assuming solar photospheric

abundances for all elements except for C and O (As-

plund et al. 2009). We present the calculated molecular

abundance distributions in Figure 8. From this figure,

we can see that the abundance of HCN varies between

10−14 and 10−12 when we change the C/O ratio from 0.1

to 10. We have also explored the impact of metallicity

on the abundance of HCN, and the results are shown in

Figure 9. We can see the VMR of HCN changes from

10−15 to 10−9 when the metallicity is increased from

0.1 to 1000 solar metallicity. Although the abundance

of HCN will increase when there is more carbon avail-

able, it is still much smaller than those of other trace

gases. Therefore we cannot explain the high abundance

of HCN derived in Sec 4.1 for L 98-59 b using an equi-

librium chemistry model with a reasonable metallicity

and C/O ratio. Therefore, we will seek an alternative

model in Sec 4.3 to explain the transmission spectrum

of L 98-59 b.

4.3. Models With Clouds and Hazes

3 https://github.com/exoclime/FastChem

0 2 4 6 8 10
C/O

10 20

10 17

10 14

10 11

10 8

10 5

10 2

M
ix

in
g 

ra
tio

s

H2O
CO2
CO
CH4
NH3
C2H2
HCN
TiO
VO
N2

Figure 8. The abundance of molecules range with different
C/O ratios using equilibrium chemistry model.

10 1 100 101 102 103

M/H

10 20

10 17

10 14

10 11

10 8

10 5

10 2

M
ix

in
g 

ra
tio

s

H2O
CO2
CO
CH4
NH3
C2H2
HCN
TiO
VO
N2

Figure 9. The abundance of molecules range with different
metallicity (0.1 - 1000×solar metallicity) using equilibrium
chemistry model.

https://github.com/exoclime/FastChem


Hubble WFC3 Spectroscopy of the Rocky Planet L 98-59 b 11

Here we will explore atmospheric models without the

active absorber of HCN. The best retrieval result un-

der this scenario is a flat-line (or the so called “pure

cloudy”) model. Generally, flat and featureless exo-

planet transmission spectra can be attributed to three

different causes: a higher mean molecular weight atmo-

sphere (and thus smaller scale height), a high-altitude

aerosol layer blocking absorption features, or no atmo-

sphere at all. While L 98-59 b’s temperature and ter-

restrial nature suggest a thin atmosphere with higher

mean molecular weight, the WFC3 observations alone

cannot rule out the possibility of a H/He dominated at-

mosphere combined with condensate clouds or organic

photochemical hazes (please see also our discussion in

Sec 4.6). The best fitted model parameters are shown

in Table 3, with the model curve also shown in Figure 4

and 5.

In Figure 7 we present the posterior distributions of

the retrieved parameters, such as planet radius, equi-

librium temperature, surface pressure of the gray cloud,

and mean molecular weight. The posterior distribution

of the surface pressure, which is the pressure at the top

of a fully opaque cloud deck, peaks around 1 bar. The

mean molecular weight 2.3 is calculated using the fixed

H2 to He ratio.

For the pure cloudy model, the Bayesian evidence of

the best fit is log(E) = 228.54(0.055), a little lower

than that of the HCN-only cloudy model, which has

log(E) = 229.740(0.064). According to Benneke & Sea-

ger (2013), there is no statistical differences between

these two models. Take the equilibrium chemical model

results from Sec 4.2 into account, we ultimately deter-

mine that all evidence points to L 98-59 b having a fea-

tureless WFC3 spectrum, which can be explained by a

thin atmosphere with high mean molecular weight, an

atmosphere with highly opaque aerosol layer, or having

no atmosphere. And these scenarios cannot be distin-

guished with the current observation data from WFC3.

It is likely that there is small non-Gaussian noise left

unaccounted for in the spectral data extraction, which

can cause inflation of the errors of final combined spec-

trum. Thus we have re-run the retrieval using inflated

error bars (such as 25 ppm and 30 ppm) instead of the

old 22 ppm to evaluate the robustness of the atmospheric

retrieval. When using an error bar larger than 22 ppm,

the Bayesian evidence of the flat-line pure cloudy model

(model 5) becomes larger than the cloudy model with

HCN and N2 (model 4). This also supports our pref-

erence of using a flat-line pure cloudy model to explain

the transmission spectrum of L 98-59 b.

4.4. Future Missions

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75
Wavelength [ m]

600

620

640

660

680

700

720

(R
p/R

*)
2  [

pp
m

] 

JWST NIRISS GR700XD
model 8

Figure 10. Simulated spectrum of JWST/NIRISS
GR700XD. Theoretic spectral model of L 98-59 b in the
wavelength range of JWST/NIRISS GR700XD for a single
transit visit. If HCN is present, JWST will be able to confirm
its presence.

Future missions such as the James Webb Space Tele-

scope (JWST) and Ariel (Tinetti et al. 2018) will provide

higher sensitivity and/or wider spectral coverage than

HST/WFC3. This will have a huge impact on the detec-

tion of atmospheric features on small exoplanets, even

with the presence of clouds at high altitudes (Hinkley

et al. 2022; Constantinou & Madhusudhan 2022; Whit-

taker et al. 2022). If there is a significant amount of

HCN in the atmosphere of L 98-59 b, we should be able

to detect a very strong absorption feature near 2.5 µm,

which is covered by the wavelength ranges of instru-

ments from both of JWST and Ariel. Although we do

not consider the model with abundant HCN in the atmo-

sphere of L 98-59 b to be real, we still decide to utilize

it as an example to demonstrate the power of JWST

here. The cloudy HCN+N2 model (model 4) is used to

simulate the spectrum from one single-transit observa-

tion of L 98-59 b using NIRISS GR700XD spectrograph

(with a resolution of R ∼ 50) on JWST. The simulated

spectrum is presented in Figure 10. Using the plot, we

can demonstrate that observations from JWST can be

used to place strong constraint on the HCN abundance

in L 98-59 b.

4.5. Stellar Contamination

There is no evidence of strong stellar activity present

on L 98-59 from the TESS data (Kostov et al. 2019b),

and it is likely to be a quiet M-dwarf with a weak level

of XUV activity (Pidhorodetska et al. 2021). However,

since very high precision measurements are needed for



12 Zhou et al.

this study, we still need to quantify the potential con-

tamination to the transmission spectrum of L 98-59 b

from the stellar activity of L 98-59.

We apply the stellar contamination models from Rack-

ham et al. (2018) to calculate the potential effect of

the stellar activity (including spots and faculae) on the

transmission spectrum of L 98-59 b. Here we take four

cases of stellar activity into account: giant spots, solar-

like spots, giant spots with faculae, and solar-like spots

with faculae. In Rackham et al. (2018), they define

that the radii of giant spots and solar-like spots are

Rspot = 7◦ and Rspot = 2◦, respectively. We compute

the effect of stellar contamination on the transmission

spectrum at different wavelengths using Equation (3)

from Rackham et al. (2018). For each case, the spot and

faculae covering fractions for a M3 type star are adopted

from Rackham et al. (2018). The temperatures of pho-

tosphere, spot, and faculae are assumed to be 3200 K,

2800 K, and 3300 K, respectively, with a surface gravity

of log(g) = 5.0 and metallicity of [Fe/H] = -0.5. We use

the theoretical PHOENIX BT-Settl spectra for photo-

sphere, spot, and faculae. The final contaminated trans-

mission spectrum is derived by multiplying the transit

model of L 98-59 b.

To check which stellar contamination model can best

explain the observed transmission spectrum, we com-

pare the observed spectrum with different stellar con-

tamination models in Figure 11. In this figure, solid

and dashed lines represent the transit light source effect

for the maximum and mean spot or faculae filling factor,

respectively (Rackham et al. 2018). We have also cal-

culated the χ2 and reduced χ2 to assess the goodness of

fitting for different models, which are summarized in Ta-

ble 5. From Figure 11 and Table 5, we can see that the

model of solar-like spots with the maximum spot filling

factor deviates most from the observed data. Other stel-

lar models’ reduced-χ2 is ∼ 1, indicating that the stellar

models can adequately describe the observed spectrum.

After removing the impact of stellar contamination,

we also re-run the atmospheric retrieval using model 4

and model 5. The retrieval results are shown in Table 6.

We can see that for all the stellar models, the retrieval

results are similar to those done in previous sections. For

one particular case, with the solar-like spots model, the

pure cloudy model yields the best fitting result. There-

fore, we reach similar conclusion after including the ef-

fect of stellar contamination in our retrieval analysis.

4.6. Primordial H/He Atmosphere and Mass Loss

According to Owen et al. (2020), low-mass planets

similar to L 98-59 b can accrete about 1% of their to-

tal masses in H/He gases during formation. L 98-59 is

Table 5. The χ2 and reduced-χ2 for different stellar con-
tamination models.

Stellar model χ2 reduced-χ2

Giant spots
max 22.887 1.040

mean 23.082 1.049

Solar-like spots
max 33.264 1.512

mean 22.504 1.023

Giant spots
+ faculae

max 23.705 1.129

mean 23.314 1.110

Solar-like spots
+ faculae

max 22.087 1.052

mean 26.141 1.245

1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6
Wavelength [ m]

620

640

660

680

700

720

740

R
2 p
/R

2 * [
pp

m
]

gaint spots
solar-like spots
gaint spots and faculae
solar-like spots and faculae
Observed

Figure 11. Contamination of the transmission spectrum of
L 98-59 b from different stellar activity models. Lines with
the same color represent stellar contamination models with
different filling factors. The solid and dashed lines represent
the transit light source effect for the maximum and mean
spot or faculae filling factor, respectively.

estimated to be >1 Gyr in age (Kostov et al. 2019a),

which is inferred from the star’s lack of spectroscopic

youth indicators, slow rotation, HR diagram position,

no evidence of spots, and low levels of white-light flare

activity from TESS data. According to the work of Pid-

horodetska et al. (2021), the relative size and insolation

flux of L 98-59 b may have caused it to lose a significant

amount of atmosphere. Therefore, assuming no other

secondary sources of hydrogen, it is very unlikely that



Hubble WFC3 Spectroscopy of the Rocky Planet L 98-59 b 13

Table 6. The retrieval results assuming different stellar contamination models.

Stellar model HCN abundance log(E) of model 4 log(E) of model 5 ∆ log(E) Sigma

Giant spots
max -0.63+0.45

−3.42 229.799 ± 0.063 228.931 ± 0.055 0.868 1.940

mean -0.62+0.45
−3.02 229.820 ± 0.064 228.700 ± 0.055 1.120 2.095

Solar-like spots
max -4.01+3.74

−5.17 228.586 ± 0.059 229.052 ± 0.055 - -

mean -0.77+0.55
−5.46 230.280 ± 0.061 229.893 ± 0.055 0.387 1.572

Giant spots
+faculae

max -0.63+0.44
−1.96 229.672 ± 0.065 228.115 ± 0.055 1.557 2.331

mean -0.57+0.40
−2.56 229.770 ± 0.064 228.464 ± 0.055 1.306 2.120

Solar-like spots
+faculae

max -0.70+0.51
−3.83 230.814 ± 0.063 230.104 ± 0.055 0.71 1.833

mean -0.58+0.41
−0.68 228.999 ± 0.067 225.882 ± 0.056 3.117 2.993

None - -0.63+0.44
−2.51 229.740 ± 0.064 228.540 ± 0.055 1.2 2.14

L 98-59 b could possess a present-day cloudy primor-

dial H/He-rich atmosphere. However, data from WFC3

alone cannot be used to rule out this possibility entirely.

5. CONCLUSION

We present the HST/WFC3 transmission spectrum

analysis of the rocky planet L 98-59 b in this paper.

Using the Iraclis data reduction pipeline and the Tau-

REx3 atmospheric retrieval code, we find the transmis-

sion spectrum can be fitted either using a flat-line pure

cloudy model or a cloudy HCN atmospheric model. It is

very unlikely to possess a clear and hydrogen-dominated

atmosphere. The existence of other volatile molecu-

lar species can not be confirmed because of the lim-

ited precision and wavelength coverage of the WFC3

observation. However, we cannot explain the unreal-

istically high HCN abundance derived using the equi-

librium chemistry model. Therefore, we conclude that

L 98-59 b is more likely to have a secondary thin at-

mosphere with a high mean molecular weight, an atmo-

sphere with a highly opaque aerosol layer, or effectively

no atmosphere. These different scenarios cannot be dis-

tinguished using the current HST data. Future obser-

vation from JWST are needed to truly understand the

existence and contents of an atmosphere around L 98-

59 b.

We thank our anonymous referee for prompt and in-

sightful comments which led to significant improvement

of the manuscript. We thank professor Giovana Tinetti,

whose visit has triggered this study. We thank Ange-

los Tsiaras, Ingo Waldmann and Ahmed Al-Refaie for

their instructions on how to use Iraclis and Taurex. We

acknowledge the financial support from the National

Key R&D Program of China (2020YFC2201400), China

Postdoctoral Science Foundation (No.2020M672936),

NSFC grant 12073092, 12103097, 12103098, 11733006,

the science research grants from the China Manned

Space Project (No. CMS-CSST-2021-B09), Guangdong

Major Project of Basic and Applied Basic Research

(Grant No. 2019B030302001), Guangzhou Basic and

Applied Basic Research Program (202102080371), and

the Fundamental Research Funds for the Central Uni-

versities, Sun Yat-sen University.

This work is based on observations with the

NASA/ESA Hubble Space Telescope, obtained at the

Space Telescope Science Institute (STScI) operated by

AURA, Inc. The publicly available HST observations

presented here were taken as part of proposal 15856,

led by Thomas Barclay. These were obtained from the

Hubble Archive, which is part of the Mikulski Archive

for Space Telescopes. This paper also includes data col-

lected by the TESS mission, which is funded by the

NASA Explorer Program. TESS data is also publicly

available via the Mikulski Archive for Space Telescopes

(MAST).

REFERENCES

Abel, M., Frommhold, L., Li, X., & Hunt, K. L. C. 2011,

The Journal of Physical Chemistry A, 115, 6805,

doi: 10.1021/jp109441f

—. 2012, The Journal of Chemical Physics, 136, 044319,

doi: 10.1063/1.3676405

Al-Refaie, A. F., Changeat, Q., Venot, O., Waldmann, I. P.,

& Tinetti, G. 2022, ApJ, 932, 123,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac6dcd

Al-Refaie, A. F., Changeat, Q., Waldmann, I. P., & Tinetti,

G. 2021, ApJ, 917, 37, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac0252

http://doi.org/10.1021/jp109441f
http://doi.org/10.1063/1.3676405
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac6dcd
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac0252


14 Zhou et al.

Asplund, M., Grevesse, N., Sauval, A. J., & Scott, P. 2009,

ARA&A, 47, 481,

doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.46.060407.145222

Barber, R. J., Strange, J. K., Hill, C., et al. 2014, MNRAS,

437, 1828, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt2011

Benneke, B., & Seager, S. 2013, ApJ, 778, 153,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/778/2/153

Buchner, J., Georgakakis, A., Nandra, K., et al. 2014,

A&A, 564, A125, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322971

Catling, D. C., & Kasting, J. F. 2017, Atmospheric

Evolution on Inhabited and Lifeless Worlds

Chubb, K. L., Rocchetto, M., Yurchenko, S. N., et al. 2021,

A&A, 646, A21, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202038350

Claret, A. 2000, A&A, 363, 1081

—. 2018, A&A, 618, A20,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833060

Cloutier, R., Charbonneau, D., Deming, D., Bonfils, X., &

Astudillo-Defru, N. 2021, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2107.14732. https://arxiv.org/abs/2107.14732

Cloutier, R., Astudillo-Defru, N., Bonfils, X., et al. 2019,

A&A, 629, A111, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201935957

Coles, P. A., Yurchenko, S. N., & Tennyson, J. 2019,

MNRAS, 490, 4638, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2778

Constantinou, S., & Madhusudhan, N. 2022, MNRAS, 514,

2073, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac1277

de Wit, J., Wakeford, H. R., Gillon, M., et al. 2016, Nature,

537, 69, doi: 10.1038/nature18641

Demangeon, O. D. S., Zapatero Osorio, M. R., Alibert, Y.,

et al. 2021, A&A, 653, A41,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202140728

Edwards, B., Changeat, Q., Mori, M., et al. 2021, AJ, 161,

44, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/abc6a5

Ellis, T. G., Boyajian, T., von Braun, K., et al. 2021, AJ,

162, 118, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ac141a

Fletcher, L. N., Gustafsson, M., & Orton, G. S. 2018,

ApJS, 235, 24, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aaa07a

Hinkley, S., Carter, A. L., Ray, S., et al. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2205.12972.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2205.12972

Hörst, S. M. 2017, Journal of Geophysical Research

(Planets), 122, 432, doi: 10.1002/2016JE005240

Kass, R. E., & Raftery, A. E. 1995, Journal of the

American Statistical Association, 90, 773,

doi: 10.1080/01621459.1995.10476572

Knutson, H. A., Dragomir, D., Kreidberg, L., et al. 2014,

ApJ, 794, 155, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/794/2/155

Koskinen, T. T., Yelle, R. V., Snowden, D. S., et al. 2011,

Icarus, 216, 507, doi: 10.1016/j.icarus.2011.09.022

Kostov, V. B., Schlieder, J. E., Barclay, T., et al. 2019a,

AJ, 158, 32, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab2459

—. 2019b, AJ, 158, 32, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab2459

Kreidberg, L., Bean, J. L., Désert, J.-M., et al. 2014,

Nature, 505, 69, doi: 10.1038/nature12888

Lee, J.-M., Heng, K., & Irwin, P. G. J. 2013, ApJ, 778, 97,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/778/2/97

Li, G., Gordon, I. E., Rothman, L. S., et al. 2015, ApJS,

216, 15, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/216/1/15

Madhusudhan, N. 2019, ARA&A, 57, 617,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081817-051846

Madhusudhan, N., Piette, A. A. A., & Constantinou, S.

2021, ApJ, 918, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abfd9c

McKemmish, L. K., Masseron, T., Hoeijmakers, H. J., et al.

2019, MNRAS, 488, 2836, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1818

McKemmish, L. K., Yurchenko, S. N., & Tennyson, J. 2016,

MNRAS, 463, 771, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1969

Mugnai, L. V., Modirrousta-Galian, D., Edwards, B., et al.

2021, AJ, 161, 284, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/abf3c3

Owen, J. E., Shaikhislamov, I. F., Lammer, H., Fossati, L.,

& Khodachenko, M. L. 2020, SSRv, 216, 129,

doi: 10.1007/s11214-020-00756-w

Pearce, B. K. D., Molaverdikhani, K., Pudritz, R. E.,

Henning, T., & Cerrillo, K. E. 2022, ApJ, 932, 9,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac47a1

Pidhorodetska, D., Moran, S. E., Schwieterman, E. W.,

et al. 2021, AJ, 162, 169, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ac1171

Polyansky, O. L., Kyuberis, A. A., Zobov, N. F., et al.

2018, MNRAS, 480, 2597, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1877

Rackham, B. V., Apai, D., & Giampapa, M. S. 2018, ApJ,

853, 122, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa08c

Rothman, L. S., Gamache, R. R., Goldman, A., et al. 1987,

ApOpt, 26, 4058, doi: 10.1364/AO.26.004058

Rothman, L. S., Gordon, I. E., Barber, R. J., et al. 2010,

JQSRT, 111, 2139, doi: 10.1016/j.jqsrt.2010.05.001

Stock, J. W., Kitzmann, D., & Patzer, A. B. C. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2206.08247.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2206.08247

Stock, J. W., Kitzmann, D., Patzer, A. B. C., & Sedlmayr,

E. 2018, MNRAS, 479, 865, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1531

Swain, M. R., Estrela, R., Roudier, G. M., et al. 2021, AJ,

161, 213, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/abe879

Tennyson, J., Yurchenko, S. N., Al-Refaie, A. F., et al.

2016, Journal of Molecular Spectroscopy, 327, 73,

doi: 10.1016/j.jms.2016.05.002

Tinetti, G., Drossart, P., Eccleston, P., et al. 2018,

Experimental Astronomy, 46, 135,

doi: 10.1007/s10686-018-9598-x

Tsiaras, A., Waldmann, I. P., Rocchetto, M., et al. 2016a,

ApJ, 832, 202, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/832/2/202

http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.astro.46.060407.145222
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt2011
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/778/2/153
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322971
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202038350
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833060
https://arxiv.org/abs/2107.14732
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201935957
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz2778
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac1277
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature18641
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202140728
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/abc6a5
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ac141a
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aaa07a
https://arxiv.org/abs/2205.12972
http://doi.org/10.1002/2016JE005240
http://doi.org/10.1080/01621459.1995.10476572
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/794/2/155
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.icarus.2011.09.022
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab2459
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab2459
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature12888
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/778/2/97
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/216/1/15
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-081817-051846
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abfd9c
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1818
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw1969
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/abf3c3
http://doi.org/10.1007/s11214-020-00756-w
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac47a1
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ac1171
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1877
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaa08c
http://doi.org/10.1364/AO.26.004058
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.jqsrt.2010.05.001
https://arxiv.org/abs/2206.08247
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1531
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/abe879
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.jms.2016.05.002
http://doi.org/10.1007/s10686-018-9598-x
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/832/2/202


Hubble WFC3 Spectroscopy of the Rocky Planet L 98-59 b 15

Tsiaras, A., Waldmann, I. P., Tinetti, G., Tennyson, J., &

Yurchenko, S. N. 2019, Nature Astronomy, 3, 1086,

doi: 10.1038/s41550-019-0878-9

Tsiaras, A., Rocchetto, M., Waldmann, I. P., et al. 2016b,

ApJ, 820, 99, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/820/2/99

Tsiaras, A., Waldmann, I. P., Zingales, T., et al. 2018, AJ,

155, 156, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aaaf75

Waldmann, I. P., Rocchetto, M., Tinetti, G., et al. 2015a,

ApJ, 813, 13, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/813/1/13

Waldmann, I. P., Tinetti, G., Rocchetto, M., et al. 2015b,

ApJ, 802, 107, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/802/2/107

Western, C. M., Carter-Blatchford, L., Crozet, P., et al.

2018, JQSRT, 219, 127, doi: 10.1016/j.jqsrt.2018.07.017

Whittaker, E. A., Malik, M., Ih, J., et al. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2207.08889.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.08889

Yurchenko, S. N., & Tennyson, J. 2014, MNRAS, 440, 1649,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu326

Zhang, M., Knutson, H. A., Wang, L., et al. 2021, AJ, 161,

181, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/abe382

http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-019-0878-9
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/820/2/99
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aaaf75
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/813/1/13
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/802/2/107
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.jqsrt.2018.07.017
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.08889
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu326
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/abe382

	1 Introduction
	2 Data Reduction Analysis
	3 Atmospheric Modeling
	4 Results and Discussion
	4.1 Atmospheric Models with HCN
	4.2 HCN Abundance from Equilibrium Chemistry
	4.3 Models With Clouds and Hazes
	4.4 Future Missions
	4.5 Stellar Contamination
	4.6 Primordial H/He Atmosphere and Mass Loss

	5 Conclusion 

